
 

 

                                                                              
Date: January 28, 2026 

                                                                                                                                                   Place: Chennai      
Ref: SHAI/B & S/SE/148/2025-26 

                                                                                       
To,       To, 
The Manager,     The Manager,  
Listing Department,    Listing Department,  
BSE Limited,      National Stock Exchange of India Limited,  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Tower,    Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot C/1,  
Dalal Street,      G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex,  
Mumbai – 400051,                                                Mumbai – 400001, 
Maharashtra, India.                                                Maharashtra, India.    
Scrip Code: 543412     Symbol: STARHEALTH 
 
Dear Sir/ Madam, 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting-January 28, 2026 
 

We wish to inform that the Board of Directors of Star Health and Allied Insurance Company Limited 
(“Company”), in their meeting held on Wednesday, January 28, 2026 inter alia, had considered and 
approved the following: 
 

1. Un-audited standalone financial results of the company for the quarter and nine months ended 
December 31, 2025 as per Regulation 30, 33, 51, 52 read with Schedule III Part A and Part B 
of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI LODR”) together with the Limited Audit Review 
Report issued by the Joint Statutory Auditors, by M/s. T R Chadha & Co LLP and M/s. MSKA 
& Associates (A Member Firm of BDO India LLP), Chartered Accountants. A copy of the 
said results along with the Limited Audit Review Report for the quarter ended December 31, 
2025, are enclosed as Annexure 1.  
 
The unaudited financial information prepared under Ind AS (IFRS) for the year to date 31st 
December 2025 is provided as supplementary information in Annexure 2 and the detailed 
financial information prepared under Ind AS (IFRS) is also available on the Company’s 

website. 
 

2. The reclassification of below Promoter Group entities from the “Promoter/Promoter group” 

category to the “Public” category subject to the approval of the Stock Exchanges and Members 
of the Company. The certified true copy of the extracts of the Board minutes in this respect is 
attached as Annexure 3. 

 
 

 

Sl.No Name of the promoter Group Entity 

seeking reclassification 

Category Shareholding 

1.  Ebono Private Limited Promoter Group Nil 
2.  GS E-commerce Private Limited Promoter Group Nil 



 

 

The Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 12:00 Noon (IST) and 
concluded at 05.40 P.M. (IST). 
 

In compliance with Regulation 46 and 62 of the SEBI LODR, the above information is also being 
hosted on the Company's website at www.starhealth.in. 
 
Kindly take the same on record. 
 

For Star Health and Allied Insurance Company Limited 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jayashree Sethuraman 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer  

 

 
Copy to: 
IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited, 
Asian Building, Ground floor,  
Ballard Estate, Mumbai-400 001, 
Maharashtra, India.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.starhealth.in/


MSKA&AssociatesLLP
(Formerly known as i{ 5 K A & Associates)
Chartered Accountants
602 Ftoor 6, Raheja Titanium,
Western Express Highway, Geetanjati,
Railway Colony, Ram Nagar,
Goregaon (E), Mumbai - 400 063

T R Chadha & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants
5D, 5th Floor, Mount Chambers,
758, Anna Salai,
Chennai - 600002, lndia
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lndependent Auditors' Limited Review Report on the quarter and year to date unaudited financial
results of Star Health and Allied Insurance Company Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 and 52 read
with Regutation 63(2) of SEBI (Listing Obligatlons and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015
and IRDAI Circular reference: IRDAI/F&A/CIWLFTDlO27lO1l2O17 dated January 30, 2017 and SEBI
Circular reference: SEBI/HO/DDH5-Div1/P/C|R/2022|OOOOO}O1O3 dated July 29, ZOZZ (as
amended).

To,
The Board of Directors
Star Health And Allied lnsurance Company Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial resutts of Star Heatth And
Atlied lnsurance Company Limited (the "Company") for the the quarter ended December 31,
2O25 and year to date results for the period Aprit 01,2025 to December 31, 2025 (the
'Statement') being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regutation 33 and
52 read with Regutation 63(2) of the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia (Listing Obtigations
and Disctosure Requirements) Regutations, 2015, as amended inctuding relevant ciriulars issued
by the SEBI from time to time ("SEBI Listing Regulations") and lnsurance Regutatory and
Development Authority ('l RDAI" or "Authority").

This Statement, which is the responsibitity of the Company's Management and has been approved
by its Board of Directors at the meeting hetd on January 28,2026 has been prepared in accordance
with the recognition and measurement principtes taid down in Accounting Standard (AS) - 25
"lnterim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 1 33 of the Companies Act, 201 3 (the ';Act")
read with retevant rutes issued thereunder and other accounting principtes generatly accepted in
lndia, to the extent applicable and not inconsistent with the accounting principl.es as prescribed
in the lnsurance Act, 1938 as amended by the lnsurance Laws (Amendment) Act, 2015 (the
"lnsurance Act"), the lnsurance Regutatory and Devetopment Authority Act, 1999 (the "IRDA Act")
and the lnsurance Regutatory and Devetopment Authority of lndia (Actuariat, Finance and
lnvestment Functions of lnsurers) Regulations,2024 (the'Regutations') and orders/ directions /
circutars issued by the lnsurance Regulatory and Development Authority of lndia ("lRDA"/ the
"Authority"), to the extent appticable and in compl.iance with Regulation 33 and 52 read with
Regulation 63(2) of the Listing Regutations. Our responsibitity is to express a conclusion on the
Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of lnterim Financiat lnformation Performed by the lndependent
Auditor of the Entity" issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia. This standard
requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information
consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financiat and accounting matters,
and apptying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantiatty less in scope than
an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of
the Act and consequentty does not enable us to obtain assurance that we woutd become aware of
att significant matters that might be identified in an audit. AccordingLy, we do not express an audit
opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention
that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with
applicabte accounting standards, accounting and presentation principles as prescribed in the
retevant provisions of the lnsurance Act, the IRDA Act, the Regutations and orders / directions /
circulars issued by IRDA to the extent appticabte and other recognized accounting practices and

3.

policies has not disctosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regul.ations

Annexure - 1



Chartered Accountants

52 read with Regutation 63(2) of the Listing Regutations including the manner in which it is to be
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

5. Other Matters

The actuarial vatuation of liabilities in respect of claims lncurred But Not Reported
("lBNR") and claims lncurred But Not Enough Reported ("lBNER") and Premium Deficiency
Reserve ("PDR") as at December 31,2075, have been certified by the Appointed Actuary.
The outstanding claims reseryes that are estimated using statistical methods, PDR, lBl.iR
and IBNER reserve as at December 3'l ,2025 has been dul,y certified by the Appointed
Actuary and in his opinion, the assumptions for such valuation are in accordance'with the
guidelines and norms issued by the IRDA and the lnstitute of Actuaries of lndia in
concurrence with the authority. Accordingly, we have relied upon the aforesaid certificate
from the Appointed Actuary white forming our conctusion on the accompanying Statement
of the Company.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters

MSKA&AssociatesLLp

(Formerly known as M S K A & Associates)

For M S K A & Associates LLP
(Formerly known as M S K A & Associates)
Chartered Accountants
lCAl Firm Registration No: 1 05047W/W101 1 87

Vaibhav Naik

Partner

Membership No: 138302
UDIN: 261 38302YRFWCQ5256
Place: Chennai
Date: January 28,2026

T R Chadha & Co LLP

Ghartered Accountants

ForTRChadha&CoLLP

Chartered Accountants
lCAl Firm Registration No: 00671 1N/N500028

Sheshu Samudrala

Partner

Membership No: 235031
UDIN: 2623503 1 EAWTNU9893
Place: Chennai
Date: January 28,2026



S'TAR HEALTH AND ALLIED INSUMNCE COMPANY LIMITED
Rcgistration No. and Datc of Rcgistmrion with thelRDAl : 129/16.03.2006

Pursuant to thc Rcgulation 33 and 52 ofSEBI (Listing 0bligations and Disclosure Rcquircmcntsl Rcgulations, 2015 as amcndcd and rcad wiih IRDAI circular rcfcrcncc
IRDA/F&A/ClR/LFTD/027 /01 / 2017 dared lanuary 30, 2017

Annexure-l
A - Sbtement of Unaudited Financial Resulb for the Quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2025

in

Thre Molttr B[ded / Ar At fs to dato.!ded,l ll3 At Yeuto date
Etd.d / As At

Sr No P.doLE Itccaltrbcr 31,
t^rE

tbpteEb€r 30,
2n2E

DeeEllr 31,
tat4

Ds[ber31, ilald 31,2025

Umudlted Umtrdltcd UEudlt€d Audlted

1 Gross Premium Written 4.42.343 3.79.672 1265352 l1 6413q
2 4.36.091 4 23.334 3 56044 120516n
3 4.25 O44 40aoa3 M.42.220
4 19.245 18,194 19.995 55.0S5 57 96? 76,553
5 0ther income

la) other lncome

35 115 g5

136 la0 295 546
(iii) Othcrs

6 Sub Tohl [3 to 5l 4.44_460 1.26.572 11,60.740 75.59.402

7 68,205 59.094 so.324 1 ga076 1 4n O94 2,24,O72
B 6a 20q 69,O94 50.324 1.88.075 1.48.094 7 ?4 07)
I tnsurance

and 44.095 40.8S0 1 1\ 44)

4.192 7.006 20.s47
17.920 r5q1q 46.434 54.227

10 Prcmium Dcficiency
11 Incurrcd CIaims

a) Claims Paid 2.56.4a6 a 64 6)4 7 19907
8.S95 14964

4.37.540 4.24.49? 3.A+466

(12.4961 {20-410\ 14.AqA1 t0.3321 137.a491

15 Provision for diminition in value ofinvestments
16 5.920 29.463 44.O20 39.332

APPROPRIATIONS

29.A63 4e o20
l7

account
Fund 6.920 (1.9211 39.332

Investments 12.338 lt qol 41.647 51.3S0
lncome 12 17 7A 140

19 1g1g 1 CzC 3.610 5 07q
20 for q 4F
27

22 3.616

items 7,764 24.696 60.31 1

Tax 17.342 7.764 24.595
Provision lbrTaxation

Tax 2.6AA 2.1q9 20.417
1.832 f?R4' 1.8S31 69q

26

303 ? ?

2t.st4 44.564
10

2A

to 12,422 21.514 44.564
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STAR HEALTH AND ALLIED INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
Rcgistration No. and Date of Rcgistration wirh rhetRDAl I IZg/1i.03,2006

Pursuant to the Rcgulation 33 and 52 ofsEBI [Listing obligations and Disclosurc Rcquircmcnts] Regulations, z0l5 as amendcd and read wath IRDAI cjrcular refcrcncc
IRDA/F&A/CIR/LFTD/027 / 01 /2017 dared lanuary 30, 2017

A - SBtement ofunaudired Frnanciat Resut" allfftff;Lr*a Nine Months ended December 31,2025

ln

Thre MoDth! Etrded r, Ar At Ys to data etrtted / As lt Y@r to date
hd€d / /rs At

Sr No P.rda|{F Dccenber 31, SePtembcr 30,
2024

D@abq 31,
anL

It@Dbe.31, Breeber31,
tl21 Marb31,2025

Umudlted UEtrdltcd ItMtrdtbd Atrdlb

58.7S5 qn 76a \a 779
& 6.75.540 6.43.389

0
FairVelue Chat 1,957 2\a71 51,957 q qo4

34 47.OOO 47 nnn 47.000 47.OO0

FUNDS '1.35.622 6.96_819 71
FIJNDS

1 1.31.605 9.69.81a to'
r10.50.021 ) (9.11.977)

2,t4 2.15 2.22 2.21
of 33.9SVo 32.560A 11.A40A 33.170/0 31.670A 31.090/0

68,550/ 69.ASo/" 70.300hNet 94.310/d 93.940/. 92.510/"
102.070/" 703.2404 701.O90/"

a) Basac and diluted EPS before extraordinary items (net oftax
expensel for the periods

Basic: { 2.18

Dilutcd: I 2.18
Basic: { 0.93

Dilutcd: I 0.93
Basic: I 3.66

Dilutedr { 3.66
Basic: { 7,58

Dilutcd: I 7.5t
Basicr I 11.01

Dilutcd: I 10,98
Basici I 11.01

Dilutcdr { 10.99

b) Basic and diluted EPS after extraordinary items [ner oftax expense)
lor thc pcriods

Basic: { 2.18
Diluted: t 2,18

Basic: { 0-93

Diluted: { 0.9:
Easicr { 3,66

Dilutedr { 3,66

Basic: I 7.58

Diluted: I 7.5t
Basic: { 1 1-01

Diluted: { 10.98
Basicr { 1 1.01

Diluted: I 10.99

36 N

al Gross and Net

7.63Vt 7 110/^ 6.21E"
3.700/" 4.220/r 6.1 40/"

24 67 SA 9q1 24.7 2.47 .47 1 24 R6 A9 3f5
42.020/^ 42.O20/"

case sectorinsuranro

Footnotes:
1 Net of reinsurance (lncluding Excess of Loss Reinsurance)
2 lncluding capital gains, net of amonisation and losses.
3 Commission is netof commission received on reinsurance cession.
4 AnalyticalratioshavebeencalculatedasperdefinitiongiveninlRDA|analyticalratiosdisclosures.

4a The Solvency has been computed at the last day of the period
4b TheExpensesofManagem€nthasbeencomputedonthebasisofcrossDirectpremium
5 Not annualised
6 The compttation is based on time weighted average book value.
7 other Notes forming part of Annexure I and ll attached
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Annexure-lI
Pursuant to the Regulation 33 and 52 ofSEBl (Listing Obligations and Disalosure Requiremenb) Regulatiotrs, 201 5 read with IRDAI Circular reference I

I RDA/F&A/clR/LFTD/027 /01 /2017 dated 30.01.2017
SegmentReporting for the Quarrerand Nine Months ended December 31,2025

Sr No Pddfllm The Irlorths EDdc{ / ls At YEr to dale qdcd / ,lr l: Yar to &re hded /
A! At

Deconbcr 31, S.pt mber 30, Dmber31,
an2L Ir@mber31,2025 Dc@0b!r 31, Z0Z,l Msch 31,2025

Atrdld

Income fron lnvestmenB
Other Income

3.85.828 10.25.184
Incomo lrom lnv.<rh.nr( 71.135

NetWdtten Premium t:.rn.d 20.o24 67.OOS
407 4.730

Other lnrome

lncome from Invcstmcnts
Other Incom.

lncome from lnvestments

NctWriftcn Promium Errn.d

other lncome

lncome lroh lnvc(tbcnt(

1

remium Deficienry

fB) Marine

vccB

ln

n* d.

=i--=:i.F.:E
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Annexure.ll
Pursuant lo the ReSulation 33 and 52 of SDBI (Listing ObliSations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015 read with IRDAI Circular reference :

IRDA/F&A/ClR/LFTD/027 / 0 1 /2017 dated 30.O t.ZO17
Segmeht Reporting for the Quarter and Nlne Months ended December 31, 2025

Sr No PardolaF Thre MoDlbr Brded / Ai At Year to date erdcd / Ar At Y@r to date Bnded /
AsAt

Deember 31,
,r<

Ssptqber 30. Dmmbcr31,
Daemb.r3t"2025 Deember 31,2024 il{ch 31,2025

llFrrdlhd Utrrrdlhd

fB) Marine

11.1421

Retail
(ii

(8) [4arine

6,650 44.102
3,918

4

Health Rebil 7.37.726 8.44.994
43.723

ID] Misccllancous

IBNER.
[A) Fire

0e

1.27.423 1.27.423
15.079 18,328

5

Footnotc:

' {i) Rctail, (ii) Croup / Corporarc, (E) Crop lnsurancc, (F) Moror
2 a includcs Travcl lnsurancc
3 lnveslment income which cannot be allocated to any segment are apportioned on the basis ofCross premium written,
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Other Disclosuresr
Status ofShareholders Complaints for the quarter ended December 31, 2025

# 
The above disclosure is not required to be audited,

$

Sr No Particulars Number
7 o. of Investor at the of 0
2 o, of Investor the 0
3 No, of Investor off 0
4 No. nvestor co remal at end of the od 0
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Notcs

Place: Chennai
Datet lanuaty 28, 2026

1 Debt Equity ratio is calculated as Toal borrowings divided by Equity, Netuorth defined by IRDAI is considered as Equity,
2 Debt service coverage ratio is calculated as Profit before interest and Tax divided by lnterest expenses together with principal payment of long term debt

during the period.

3 InterestservicecoverageratioiscalculatedasProfitbeforeinterestandTaxdividedbylnterestexpensesoflongtermdebtduringtheperiod.
4 Net worth represents shareholder's funds,
5 current Ratio is current assets fcash and bank balance and advance and other assets) divided by current liabilities and provisions,
6 Not applicable to Insurance Companies considering specific nature ofthe business.

I Total debt to total assets is computed as borrowings divided by total assets.
other sector specific equivalent ratios are disclosed in Analytical ratios under Annexure - 1 statement ofAudited Result under Regulation 33 of LoD R , The

9 ratios have been calculated as per definition given in IRDAI analytical ratios disclosures.
10 Ratio is calculated as Claim Paid (pertaining to provisions made previously) / claims provision made previously.

STAR HEALTH AND ALLIED INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
Registration No. and Date ofRegistration withthetRDAl | 129/7G.0J,2005

statement ofunaudited Financial Results for the euarter and Nine Motrths ended December 31, 202s

Pursant to thc Rcgulation 52(4) of SEBI flisting Obligations and Disclosure Requircmcnts) Rcgulations, 2015 as amcnded

JTr L

Three Months gnded,, As At Yetr to dat€ Bnded /As At Yetr Ended /AsAt
SrNo PartlolaE Decenb€r31,

2,I2t
September30,

2n1
3t, December

?1.2'l2n
DecemberBL

2024 March 31, 20Zs

lln.rrdltd Aildlrod
1 Debt 0.06 o.o7 0.05 o.o7
2 8.49 24.69 70 ?9 28,89 22.O4

1 73 8.49 28.69 2o.39 28 nq 22.04
4 N NA NA NA NA NA
5

7,47,724 7 .O2.OOO 7,47,724 7 n2?O?
7 12,822 5,490 2 564 64.53s
B 10

)19 0.93 3.66 7qa 11.01 11.O1
2.1A 0g? 3.66 7.54 t0gfl

9 o?? 0.18 0.15 o 7) 0.16 0.1 g
1U NA NA NA NA

to NA NA NA NA NA NA
12 0.81 083 0.91 0.81 o 91 O,BB1? assets oo) 0.02 .o2 o07 0.02 0.0 2
74 NA NA NA NA

turnovet NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NI NA NA NA

1 1.630/^ 2.430/^
Net earnings ratio 6 040/^ 4 160r

rate 22.O1o/a 1 440/" .92o/a 9.580,
11 94V" a2 10 R00/

Expense Ratio 18.370/" 16.890/" 16.82o/e
-1 2701, -o.910r

24 1l I .61V^

0.58 0.?g 0.63 0.39 o44
26 Gross premium to Net Worth ratio .62 o60 1.59 16q 234

2.43 2.6n 0.89 06a
aoh 4 q60/" 10 7 40/" 1O.77ot

Return on closing neMorth 1.O60/" 9.200/"
30 7 1 70/" 1?7LOA 85 lAot qR770/"
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5

Notes forming parts of the financial results:

1. The above financial results including notes of Star Health and Allied lnsurance Company Limited
(the Company) for the quarter and year to date ended December 31,2025, were reviewed and
recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their Meeting held
on January 28,2026.

2. The jointStatutoryAuditors, M S KA&Associates LLP andT R Chadha &Co LLp, Chartered
Accountants, have conducted a limited review of the above financial results for the quarter and year
to date ended December 31,2025.

Changes in Share Capital
Allotment - ESOP 2019:
During the quarter and year to date ended December 31,202s, the Company allotted 4,4g,g20
and 6,12,342 nos. of equity shares respectively, each with a face value fir. tO prrruant to
exercise of stock options vested under ESOp.

The Appointed Actuary has certified to the company that actuarial estimates for claims incurred but
not reported (IBNR) (including claims incurred but not enough reported (IBNER) reserves have been
determined using actuarial principles. ln the determination, the Actuarial practice Standards issued
by the lnstitute of Actuaries of lndia and any directions issued by the Authority in this behalf have
been followed' Net IBNR reserves have been arrived on the basis of actuarial estimates based on
the claim data, after allowance for reinsurance recoveries.

Effective November 21,2025, the Government of lndia consolidated 29 labour laws into four Labour
Codes-the Code on Wages (2019), lndustrial Relations Code (2020), Code on Social Security
(2020) and Occupationalsafety, Health and Working Conditions Code (2020)-coltectively referred
to as the 'New Labour Codes'. The New Labour Codes have increased the Company,s employee
benefit provisions due to the revised definition of wages and expanded eligibility criteiia. Based on
management's estimates, the Company recognized an incremental gratuity e*pense of Rs. 16.51
crores in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the quarter and nine months ended December 31,
2025, resulting in reduced profit and a corresponding increase in the gratuity obligation. The
Company will monitor updates to the New Labour Codes and revise iis estimates when the
Government issues the related Rules or clarifications. Any additional impacts will be assessed and
accounted for in future periods.

ln view of the seasonality of lndustry, the financial results for the quarters are not indicative of fullyear's expected performance. Health lnsurance industry typically witness higher it"ir. during
monsoon period due to rainy season related diseases whereas-historically i-nsurance premium
income is higher towards the end of flnancial year considering tax benefits available to
policyholders.

The amounts for the quarter ended 31st December are the balancing amounts between the reviewed
amounts in respect of the year to date ended 31st December and the reviewed amounts in respect
of the half year ended 30th September.

Figures for the previous year lquarters and year to date have been re-grouped / re-arranged to
conform to current year / current quarter and year to date presentation and-regulatory requirements.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

b

7

8

(L
Plabe: Chennai

Anand Roy
Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer
DIN: 08602245
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ForAnd BehalfofB

Anand Roy
Managing Director &

Place: Chennai

IND AS Balance Sheet including Statement of Changes in Equity
STAR HEALTH AND ALLIED INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registration No. and Date of Registration with the IRDAI : lZ9/16,03,2006

Nilesh Kambli
Chief Financial Officer ^"kl:i*k.,^Appointed Actuary

Particulars Note Year to Date - 31
December 2025

Year to Date - 31
December 2024

Year to Date - 31
March 2025

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Investments
Loans
Other Financial Assets
Investment property
Insurance contract assets
Reinsurance contract assets
Property, Plant and Equipment
Goodwill
0ther Intangible Assets
Current tax assets
Deferred tax assets
Other assets

Assets classified as held for sale

1

2

3

4
5

6a

6b
7

8

9

10

34,477

18,220

63,315

19,5t,290

88,581
27,660

7,745
7,898

27,008

rt,491

24,776
15,99,005

86,775
27,865

s,922
7,534

25,565

77,750

66,843
18,29,563

1,03,885
26,663

5,611
4,706

Total Accefc 21,93,L86 18.89.175 20,74,5A6

Liabilities
lnsurance contract liabilities
Reinsurance contract liabilities
Investment contract liabilities (for life insurance
businessJ
Borrowings
Other Financial liabilities
Current tax liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities
Other liabilities
Provisions

13
14

6a

6b
6c

77

12

9,46,960

47,977
7,23,097

35,979
70,314

5,610

8,13,059

47,970
1,12,675

8,432
63,535

4,266

9,74,960

48,974
1,36,002

20,764
85,909

1.840
Total Liabilities (A) 12,29,931 1o.49.936 12,07,849
Equity
Equity
Share Capital
Assigned Capital
Other financial instruments classified as Equity
Other EquiW 9.04.415

58,840 58,768

7,80.47L

58,779

8.07.958
Total Equitv [B) 9.63.255 439,239 8.66.737

Toral Liabilities & Equity tC);-(A) + fBl 21.93.146 18,89.175 20.74.546

CORPORATE
OFFICE

Date: fanuary28,2O26
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IND AS Shtement of Profit and Loss ofSTAR HEALTH AND ALLIED INSURANCE coMPANY LIMITED
For the Deriod end€d 31 December 2025

tilfitl
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TylH

Earnines per Equity Share ffor continuing
f1) Basic
f2) Diluted
Earnings per Equiry Share ffor discontinued operations)
[1) Basic
(2) Diluted
Earnings per Equity Share for profit/0oss) ofthe period (for

f1) Basic
and continuins ooerationsl

[ii) Income tax relating to items thatwill be recldsified to

lossto(i) ltems thatwill be

and amounB)

Other Comprehensive Income
1 (i) ltems tlat will not be reclassified to profit or loss
IsDecifu items and amounb)

Iii) lncome tax relating to items thatwill not be reclassified
t^ nr^6t 

^r 
l^cc

T,v Fv6ahce 
^fdic. 

ntinrrad 
^harrri^h.

Profit/ llossl from discontinued oDerations

Currenttax
Prdfra / (l nc<l hFf^r. rtv

FY.Fhri^hal ltFh<

Revenue ftom investment management seruices
other income
0ther exDenses
OthFr ffn,n.F.^(t<

Movement in investment contract liabilities
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EXTRACTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
STAR HEALTH AND ALLIED INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED (BOARD MEETING 
No.06/2025-26) HELD ON TUESDAY THE 28TH DAY OF JANUARY 2026 AT 12:00 NOON AT 
THE CORPORATE OFFICE, ACROPOLIS, No.148, Dr. RADHAKRISHNAN SALAI, 
MYLAPORE, CHENNAI 600 004 THROUGH HYBRID MODE.  

 

RECLASSIFICATION OF PROMOTER GROUP ENTITIES AS TO PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS  
 

The Board was informed that WestBridge AIF I is the Promoter of the Company and as per SEBI (Issue 
and Capital Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2018, the entities in which the Promoter holds more 
than 20% or more of the equity share capital shall be classified as “Promoter Group”. However, in the 

recent past, WestBridge AIF I’s holding in the aforementioned entities has reduced below 20% and hence 
these entities do not fall under the category of “Promoter Group”. In addition, it was mentioned that the 
outgoing Promoter Group entities do not hold any equity shares in the Company. 
 

In addition, the Board was informed that the conditions for reclassification as prescribed under Regulation 
31A of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 had been duly 
satisfied and the said reclassification will be subject to approval of the Stock Exchanges and Members. 

The letters received from the Promoter Group entities were also placed for the perusal of the Board. 

Further the Board was informed that the reclassification request received from the Promoter Group entities 
had been intimated to the Stock Exchanges within the prescribed 24 hour timeline. 

The Board deliberated and based on the recommendations of the Stakeholders Relationship Committee, 
the Board passed the following resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Regulation 31A of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and other applicable provisions if any and subject to the approval of the 
shareholders, Stock Exchange(s) and any other regulatory authorities as required, the Board hereby 
approves the reclassification of Promoter Group entities as public shareholders as below: 
 

Sl.No Name of the promoter Group Entity seeking 
reclassification 

Category Shareholding 

1.  Ebono Private Limited Promoter Group Nil 
2.  GS E-commerce Private Limited Promoter Group Nil 

 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any one Director or Company Secretary of the Company be and are 
hereby severally authorised to make necessary applications, filings, disclosure and take all such steps as 
may be necessary to give effect to this resolution including filing the application with the Stock 
Exchange(s) and any other regulatory authority(ies) as may be required.” 

//CERTIFIED TRUE COPY// 

                                                             For Star Health and Allied Insurance Company Limited 

 
 

Jayashree Sethuraman 
Company Secretary 

Mem No: F12977 
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